
Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the 
use of social media by anyone attending.  This does not 
apply to any part of the meeting that is held in private 
session.

Please ask for:
Gurdip Paddan

9 January 2019

Dear Councillor

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH 
COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE to be held on Thursday 17 January 2019 at 7.30 pm in 
the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 
6AE

Yours faithfully

Corporate Director
Public Protection, Planning and Governance

A G E N D A
PART 1

1.  SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS 

To note any substitution of Committee members made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules 19-22.

2.  APOLOGIES 

3.  MINUTES 

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2018 
(previously circulated).

4.  ACTIONS UPDATE (Pages 5 - 6)

Report of the Executive Director – Public Protection, Planning and Law and 
Administration which lists the actions from previous meetings and their current 
status.

Public Document Pack



5.  NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 12 

6.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 

To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this agenda.

7.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS 

Up to fifteen minutes will be available for questions from members of the public on 
issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions.

8.  RISK MANAGEMENT (Pages 7 - 18)

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
which brings to Members’ attention the current strategic and top operational risks 
facing the Council, as determined by the Corporate Management Team and Heads 
of Service.  These risks have been reviewed at the performance clinic in 
November 2018 and reflect the assessments in place for the quarter October 2018 
to January 2019.

9.  SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 19 - 28)

Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service which provides an update on the 
progress in delivering the Annual Audit Plan for 2018/19 as at 4 January 2019.

10.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

Verbal update report from Ernst and Young LLP.

11.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING - QUARTER 4 
DECEMBER 2018 (Pages 29 - 44)

Ernst and Young LLP sector briefing.

12.  SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION 

13.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee is asked to resolve:

That under Section 100(A) (2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 14 (if any) on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information 
as defined in Section 100A (3) and Part I of Schedule 12A of the said Act as 
amended.

In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.



PART II

14.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIR 

Circulation: Councillors G.Michaelides (Chairman)
S.Markiewicz (Vice-Chairman)
J.Boulton
J.Broach

S.Roberts
S.Wrenn
P.Zukowskyj

D.Bell (Executive Member, Resources)

Corporate Management Team
Press and Public (except Part II Items)

If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact 
Gurdip Paddan, Governance Service on 01707357349 or email – 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Part I
Main author: Gurdip Paddan
Executive Member: Councillor D.Bell
No Specific Ward 

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 17 JANUARY 2019
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE)

ACTIONS STATUS REPORT

1 Executive Summary

1.1 In order to ensure that actions identified at meetings are completed, this report 
lists the actions from the meeting on 1 October 2018, those responsible for 
completing each action and its current status.

2 Recommendation(s)

2.1 That Members note the status of actions which were identified at the meeting 
of this Committee on 1 October 2018.

Minute Action Responsible
Status/
Date Completed

43 RISK MANAGEMENT
Requested -  proportion of arrears that were 
due to the implementation of universal Credit

Stuart 
Pearson

An answer has 
been provided 
to the 
Committee

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Part I
Main author: Andy Cremer
Executive Member: Fiona Thomson

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 17TH JANUARY 2019
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING AND 
GOVERNANCE)

RISK MANAGEMENT

1 Executive Summary

1.1 This report brings to Members’ attention the current strategic and top operational risks 
facing the Council, as determined by Corporate Management Team and Heads of Service.  
These risks have been reviewed at the performance clinic in November 2018 and reflect 
the assessments in place for the quarter October 2018 to January 2019.  

2 Recommendation

2.1 Members  are asked to:

 Note the attached current Strategic Risk Register and top operational risks, and 
particularly:

 Note comments in respect of each risk where shown.

3 Explanation

3.1 Appendix A shows the strategic risk register, which was developed following an Executive 
Board workshop in January 2017, and which has been refined since.  Each strategic risk 
has ownership by a Corporate Director and an Executive Member.  Appendix B shows the 
top operational risks.Members should note that the scoring methodology is now impact2 x 
likelihood, which will reflect in the scores, for example a risk of impact = 4 and likelihood – 
4 will now score 64, not 
[...]
o virus attack,
and ransomware virus attacks, which target computers
running Microsoft Windows encrypting the personal
documents , lack of network capacity, hacking, hardware
failure, etc. Consequences: ICT - loss of service

Ka Ng ICT - database updates

ICT - Disaster Recovery Plan

ICT - ICT Strategy

ICT - infrastructure review

ICT - malware detection

ICT - Temporary PSTN connection

Current Score

32

Indicator

3

Latest Comment and comment date

Comment: There is a continual battle against
attacks, but we have a large number of robust
controls and processes in place in order for us to
say we are as protected as we can be, and the
likelihood is significantly reduced because of this.

Comment Last Updated: 13/02/2018 11:42:18

Description of Risk Risk Manager Controls Current Score Latest Comment and comment date

P
age 13



Strategic - Data Protection Description: The new General
Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) will replace the
current Data Protection Act from May 18. It contains
some onerous obligations that will have an immediate
impact. As we handle people’s data we are responsible for
keeping it safe. Consequences: Legal - Litigation,
Intervention by regulatory bodies, Reputational damage,
Legal - challenge, Additional costs

Ka Ng Governance - Data Protection Policies

ICT - data encryption

48

Indicator

3

Comment: GDPR legislation came into effect in
May 2018. In preparation for this a number of
policies and procedures were implemented, and
teh Data Protection Officer worked with services
to identify the areas of greater risk. Since the
start of this process, the higher risks have been
adressed, and work continues with services to
minimise risks where possible. Training has been
rolled out to all staff & Councillors.

Comment Last Updated: 30/07/2018 10:16:31

Description of Risk Risk Manager Controls

Strategic - Management of Council Owned Non-Housing
Property Assets Description: Failure to provide and
maintain council owned non-housing proper
[...]
P and provide direct support for residents at
the point of contact. We have introduced a new information
letter which is sent out as soon as we are aware that the
resident has made a claim for UC. This letter advises of
tenants responsibilities and how we can support them.
Current number of tenants in receipt of UC are 562 with 465
in arrears (82.74%). Arrears levels are currently 10.3%
totalling £309K, showing a positive trend compared to
quarter 1 performance (11.2%). The performance continues
to be monitored on a weekly and monthly basis at
operational level.

231

Page 2 of 3

P
age 16



Comment Last Updated: 10/10/2018 16:24:48

Description of Risk Risk Manager Controls

Planning - Hackitt Review Description: Proposes tighter regulations for
high rise residential buildings (10+ storeys) and other complex buildings.
Proposes that LPAs should help to identify such buildings. Proposes that
LPAs should consult fire/rescue bodies at pre-app and plan app stage.
Consequences: No consequence

Colin Haigh Planning - Consultation

Current Score

50

Indicator

3

Latest Comment and comment date

Comment: Hackitt Review proposes that LPAs should
identify high rise residential buildings (10+ storeys) and
other complex buildings that warrant tighter fire safety
regulations. LPA considers that Queensway House and
Goldings House are only residential buildings of 10+
storeys. LPA provisionally considers that Hatfield Galleria,
WGC QEII hospital, One Hatfield hospital, Uni of Herts
campus and RVC campus may be complex buildings, due to
their size, location and/or mix of living, working and
patients. There may also be some specialist housing
schemes that are complex buildings.

Comment Last Updated: 28/09/2018 14:02:11

Page 3 of 3

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council
Audit Committee Progress Report

17 January 2019

Recommendations

Members are recommended to:
 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for the 

period to 4 January 2019, and
 Note the proposed amendments to the 

2018/19 Annual Audit Plan.

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



Page 2

Contents

1 Introduction and Background
1.1 Purpose
1.2 Background

2 Audit Plan Update
2.1 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Findings
2.7 Proposed Amendments to the 2018/19 Annual Audit 

Plan
2.9 High Priority Recommendations
2.12 Performance Management

Appendices

A   Progress against the 2018/19 Audit Plan

B   2018/19 Audit Plan Start Dates Agreed with 
Management

C Assurance and Finding Definitions 2018/19

Page 20



Page 3

1. Introduction and Background
Purpose of Report

1.1 This report details:

a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering 
the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2018/19 as at 4 January 2019.

b) Findings for the period 14 September 2018 to 4 January 2019.
c) Details of changes to the planned start dates of audits from the approved 

2018/19 Audit Plan.
d) Proposed amendments to the 2018/19 Annual Audit report
e) An update on performance management information as at 4 January 2019.

Background

1.2 The 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee at its 
meeting on 22 March 2018.

1.3 The Audit Committee receives periodic updates of progress against the 
Annual Internal Audit Plan. This is the third report giving feedback on the 
delivery of the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan.

1.4 The work of Internal Audit is required to be reported to a Member Body so that 
the Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an essential component 
of corporate governance and gain assurance that its internal audit provision is 
fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is considered good practice that progress 
reports also include proposed amendments to the agreed annual audit plan.

2. Audit Plan Update
Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings

2.1 As at 4 January 2019, 69% of the 2018/19 Audit Plan days had been 
delivered (the calculation excludes contingency).  Appendix A provides a 
status update on each individual project within the audit plan.

2.2 The following final reports have been issued since 14 September 2018 (cut-off 
date for the SIAS Update Report for 1 October 2018 Audit Committee):

Audit Title Date of 
Issue

Assurance 
Level

Number of 
Recommendations

Parking Permits October 
2018 Satisfactory 1 Medium, 1 Low

Street Scene Procurement October 
2018 Good 1 Low

Page 21



Page 4

Customer Service 3C’s October 
2018 Good 2 Low

LEP Grant October 
2018 N/A None.

Budget Monitoring November 
2018 Good None.

DFG Grant Certification November 
2018 N/A None.

2.3 Details on the status of all audits in this year’s plan can be found in Appendix 
A.

2.4 In respect of the 2018/19 plan, audits continue to be progressed in line with 
the agreed audit plan with eleven audits at final report stage, seven audits at 
draft report stage, three audits in fieldwork, four with terms of reference issued 
and a further three audits at planning stage. Details of the status of all audits 
in this year’s plan can be found in Appendix A of this report.

Changes to Projected Audit Start Dates

2.5 To help the Committee assess progress in delivering the 2018/19 Audit Plan, 
Appendix B details agreed start dates. These dates were agreed with 
management and resources allocated accordingly. This schedule was 
designed to facilitate smoother delivery of the audit plan through the year.

2.6 There are no proposed changes to audit start dates to be reported to the 
Committee.

Proposed Amendments to Audit Plan

2.7 Since the September meeting of this Committee, there has not been any 
changes to the 2018/19 Audit Plan agreed with Officers of the Council.

2.8 Contingency in the 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan for the Council currently stands 
at 8 days.

High Priority Recommendations

2.9 Members will be aware that a Final Audit Report is issued when it has been 
agreed by management; this includes an agreement to implement the 
recommendations that have been made. 

2.10 The Council’s Principal Governance Officer is responsible for following up the 
implementation status of internal audit recommendations. 

2.11 We have not made any new high priority recommendation as a consequence 
of the work undertaken in the audits detailed in paragraph 2.2 above.

Page 22



Page 5

Performance Management

Reporting of Audit Plan Delivery Progress

2.12 Performance indicators and associated targets are approved by the SIAS 
Board on an annual basis. The actual performance for the Council against the 
targets that are monitored in year is set out in the table below.

2.13 As at 4 January 2019, actual performance for Welwyn Hatfield Borough 
Council against the targets that can be monitored in year was as shown in the 
table below:

Performance Indicator Annual 
Target

Profiled 
Target to 4 

January 
2019

Actual to 4 
January 2019

1. Planned Days – percentage of 
actual billable days against 
planned chargeable days 
completed (excluding unused 
contingency)

95%
75%

(232 / 309 
days)

69%
(214.5 / 309 days)

2. Planned Projects – percentage 
of actual completed projects to 
draft report stage against planned 
completed projects

95%
67%

(20 / 30  
projects)

60%
(18 / 30 projects)

3. Client Satisfaction with 
Conduct of the Audit – 
percentage of client satisfaction 
questionnaires returned at 
‘satisfactory’ level 

100% 100%
100%

(4 / 10 survey’s 
returned)

4. Number of High Priority Audit 
Recommendations agreed 95% 95%

N/A – No high 
priority 

recommendations 
made

2.14 In addition, the performance targets listed below are annual in nature.  
Performance against these targets will be reported on in the 2018/19 Head of 
Assurance’s Annual Report:

 5. External Auditors’ Satisfaction – the Annual Audit Letter should 
formally record whether or not the External Auditors are able to rely upon 
the range and the quality of SIAS’ work.

 6. Annual Plan – prepared in time to present to the March meeting of each 
Audit Committee.  If there is no March meeting then the plan should be 
prepared for the first meeting of the financial year.

 7. Head of Assurance’s Annual Report – presented at the Audit 
Committee’s first meeting of the civic year.

Page 23



APPENDIX A – PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2018/19 ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN

Page 6

2018/19 SIAS Audit Plan

RECOMMENDATIONS
AUDITABLE AREA LEVEL OF 

ASSURANCE C H M L

AUDIT 
PLAN 
DAYS

LEAD 
AUDITOR 

ASSIGNED

BILLABLE 
DAYS 

COMPLETED
STATUS / 

COMMENTS

Key Financial Systems
General Ledger 8 Yes 7 Draft Report Issued
Debtors 10 Yes 7 In Fieldwork
Creditors 10 Yes 9.5 Draft Report Issued
Treasury Management 6 Yes 0.5 ToR Issued
Council Tax 10 Yes 7 In Fieldwork
NDR 10 Yes 9.5 Draft Report Issued
Benefits 10 Yes 0.5 ToR Issued
Payroll 6 Yes 0.5 ToR Issued
Housing Rents 10 Yes 1.5 ToR Issued
Operational Audits

Budget Monitoring Good 0 0 0 0 13 Yes 13 Final Report Issued

Community Protection Notices Satisfactory 0 0 1 2 12 Yes 12 Final Report Issued
Public Health 10 Yes Allocated
Customer Services – 3C’s Good 0 0 0 2 10 Yes 10 Final Report Issued
Voids Management 12 Yes 0.5 In Planning
Housing Allocations 12 Yes 0.5 In Planning
General Data Protection 
Regulations 8 Yes 6 In Fieldwork

Agency Staff 12 Yes 11.5 Draft Report Issued

P
age 24



APPENDIX A – PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2018/19 ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN

Page 7

AUDITABLE AREA LEVEL OF 
ASSURANCE

RECOMMENDATIONS AUDIT 
PLAN 
DAYS

LEAD 
AUDITOR 

ASSIGNED

BILLABLE 
DAYS 

COMPLETED
STATUS / 

COMMENTSC H M L

Use of Consultants (including 
solicitors, barristers and 
management consultants)

10 Yes 0.5 In Planning

Health and Safety Satisfactory 0 0 2 1 10 Yes 10 Final Report Issued
Parking Permits Satisfactory 0 0 1 1 8 Yes 8 Final Report Issued
DFG Grant Certification Not Assessed 0 0 0 0 2 Yes 2 Final Report Issued
Fire Safety Satisfactory 0 0 3 0 10 Yes 10 Final Report Issued
LEP Grant Not Assessed 0 0 0 0 5 Yes 5 Final Report Issued
Procurement / Contracts
Street Scene Contract / 
Procurement Good 0 0 0 1 5 Yes 5 Final Report Issued

Counter Fraud
Anti-Fraud Arrangements – 
Follow Up 0 Yes Cancelled

Corporate Governance and Risk Management
Corporate Governance and 
Risk Management 5 Yes Allocated

IT Audits
Incident Management 11 Yes 10.5 Draft Report Issued
Software Licence Management 11 Yes 10.5 Draft Report Issued
PSN Accreditation 0 Yes Cancelled
Shared Learning and Joint Reviews
Joint Reviews 2
Shared Learning 3 1.5 Through Year

P
age 25



APPENDIX A – PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2018/19 ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN

Page 8

AUDITABLE AREA LEVEL OF 
ASSURANCE

RECOMMENDATIONS AUDIT 
PLAN 
DAYS

LEAD 
AUDITOR 

ASSIGNED

BILLABLE 
DAYS 

COMPLETED
STATUS / 

COMMENTSC H M L

Contingency & Ad Hoc Activity

Contingency & Ad Hoc Activity 8 As Required

Strategic Support
Head of Internal Audit Opinion 
2017/18 5 Yes 5 Complete

Audit Committee 8 Yes 8 Through Year
Client Meetings 6 Yes 6 Through Year
Liaison with External Audit 1 Yes 1 Through Year
Progress Monitoring 8 Yes 8 Through Year
SIAS Development 5 Yes 5 Through Year
2019/20 Audit Planning 5 Yes 2.5 Through Year
2017/18 Projects requiring completion
Community Engagement 4 Yes 3.5 Draft Report Issued
Tree Management Satisfactory 0 0 1 3 8 Yes 8 Final Report Issued
Standards and Ethics Satisfactory 0 0 0 3 7.5 Yes 7.5 Final Report Issued
Finalisation of Projects Not Applicable 0.5 Yes 0.5 Complete
Total – Welwyn Hatfield B.C.  0 0 8 13 317 214.5

P
age 26



APPENDIX B – 2018/19 AUDIT PLAN START DATES AGREED WITH MANAGEMENT

Page 9

April May June July August September

Agency Staff

Draft Report Issued

Community Protection 
Notices

Final Report Issued

Parking Permits

Final Report Issued

Customer Services – 3C’s

Final Report Issued

Budget Monitoring

Final Report Issued

Use of Consultants

In Planning

Tree Management (17/18)

Final Report Issued

Health and Safety

Final Report Issued

PSN Accreditation

Cancelled

Street Scene 
Procurement

Final Report Issued

Incident Management

Draft Report Issued

Anti
[...]
or compliance with regulations. Management 
action to implement the appropriate controls is required immediately.

High
Audit findings indicate a serious weakness or breakdown in control environment, which, if 
untreated by management intervention, is highly likely to put achievement of core service 
objectives at risk. Remedial action is required urgently.

Medium
Audit findings which, if not treated by appropriate management action, are likely to put 
achievement of some of the core service objectives at risk. Remedial action is required in a 
timely manner.Se

rv
ic

e

Low / Advisory
Audit findings indicate opportunities to implement good or best practice, which, if adopted, will 
enhance the control environment. The appropriate solution should be implemented as soon as 
is practically possible.

P
age 28



Local Government 
Audit Committee 
Briefing
Quarter 4, December 2018

Page 29

Agenda Item 11



Contents 
at a glance

Government and 
economic news

2

Accounting, 
auditing and 
governance

5

Regulation news 7

Other 8

Key questions 
for the Audit 
Committee

10

Find out 
more

10

Page 30



1Local Government Audit Committee Briefing

This sector briefing is one of 
the ways that we support you 
and your organisation in an 
environment that is constantly 
changing and evolving.

It covers issues which may have an impact on your 
organisation, the Local Government sector, and 
the audits that we undertake.

The briefings are produced by our public sector 
audit specialists within EY’s national Government 
and Public Sector (GPS) team, using our public 
sector knowledge, and EY’s wider expertise across 
UK and international business. 

The briefings bring together not only technical 
issues relevant to the Local Government sector but 
wider matters of potential interest to you and your 
organisation.

Links to where you can find out more on any of 
the articles featured can be found at the end of 
the briefing. 

We hope that you find the briefing infor
[...]
on, please visit ey.com.

Ernst & Young LLP
The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales 
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

© 2018 Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK. 
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

EY-000083110.indd (UK) 12/18. Artwork by Creative Services Group London.

In line with EY’s commitment to minimise its impact on the environment, this document 
has been printed on paper with a high recycled content.

Information in this publication is intended to provide only a general outline of the subjects covered. 
It should neither be regarded as comprehensive nor sufficient for making decisions, nor should it 
be used in place of professional advice. Ernst & Young LLP accepts no responsibility for any loss 
arising from any action taken or not taken by anyone using this material.

ey.com/uk

Page 44


	Agenda
	4 ACTIONS UPDATE
	8 RISK MANAGEMENT
	8a - Strategic Risks November 2018
	8b - Appendix B Top Operational Risks
	51
	79
	122
	129
	133
	165
	231


	9 SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS REPORT
	11 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING - QUARTER 4 DECEMBER 2018



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Audit Committee
17 January 2019

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the AUDIT Committee held on Thursday 17 January 2019 at 
7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, 
Herts, AL8 6AE.

PRESENT: Councillors G.Michaelides (Chairman)
S.Markiewicz (Vice-Chairman)

J.Boulton, J.Broach, S.Roberts, S.Wrenn and 
P.Zukowskyj

ALSO 
PRESENT:

Councillor D. Bell (Executive Member for Resources)

Ernst and Young LLP (C. Ryan)

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT:

Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) 
(K. Ng)
SIAS (M. Chalkley)
Head of Resources (R. Baker)
Risk and Resilience Manager (A. Cremer) (for item 50)
Principal Governance Officer (I. Colyer)
Governance Services Officer (G. Paddan)

47. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

48. ACTIONS UPDATE

The status of action agreed at the Audit Committee meeting on 1 October 2018 
in the report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance) was noted.

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS

Councillor P. Zukowskyj declared a non-pecuniary interest in items on the 
agenda as appropriate by virtue of being a Member of Hertfordshire County 
Council.

50. RISK MANAGEMENT

Members received a report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning 
and Governance), which brought to their attention the current strategic and top 
operational risks facing the Council, as determined by Corporate Management 
Team and Heads of Service.  These risks had been reviewed at the performance 



- 2 -

Audit Committee
17 January 2019

clinic in November 2018 and reflected the assessments in place for the quarter 
October 2018 to January 2019.

The Officer explained that additional information (Risk Management Toolkit) had 
been circulated to Members prior to the Committee meeting to help explain the 
working methodology of the strategic risk register matrix.

The following points were raised and discussed:

 The scoring table was explained and the need to utilise the key learning 
points within the tool kit.

 A question was raised in respect of the Safeguarding Action Plan and its 
score of 32.  The Officer explained how the score was reached.  Further 
discussion ensued in relation to having a high score and its analysis of 
receiving more attention.  It was clarified that high risk items have policies 
and monitoring in place to mitigate high risks.

 Planning – Housing land supply: The high score of 80 was being reviewed 
and would be amended accordingly.  It also showed as having no 
consequences.  Further clarification was sought on this item.

 Members asked for clarification on the Universal Credit risk and what 
steps had been taken in response to the weekly and monthly monitoring 
at operational level shown in the risk description?  A response to this 
question would be provided via email to Committee Members.

RESOLVED

To note the attached current Strategic Risk Register and top operational 
risks and particularly note the comments in respect of each risk where 
shown.

51. SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS REPORT

Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS), progress report which 
provided details of the progress made in delivering the Council’s Annual 
Audit Plan for 2018/19 as at 4 January 2019, findings for the period 14 
September 2018 to 4 January 2019, details of changes to the planned start 
dates of audits from the approved 2018/19 Audit Plan.  The report included 
the proposed amendments to the 2018/19 Annual Audit report together with 
an update on performance management information as at 4 January 2019.

The Audit Committee received periodic updates of progress against the 
Annual Internal Audit Plan.  This was the third report giving feedback on the 
delivery of the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan.  The work of the Internal Audit 
was required to be reported to Members so that the Council had an 
importunity to review and monitor an essential component of corporate 
governance and gain assurance that its internal audit provision were fulfilling 
its statutory obligations.



- 3 -

Audit Committee
17 January 2019

The report noted that since the September meetings of the Committee, there 
has not been any changes to the 2018/19 Audit Plan agreed with Officers of 
the Council. Contingency in the 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan for the Council 
currently stands at eight days.

Members considered the Audit Plan update and the information provided in 
Appendix A; progress against the 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan.  Clarification 
was sought the General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR).  It was noted 
that there may be a GDPR audit carried out next year.

The following points were raised and discussed:

 Since the September meeting of this Committee, there had been no 
changes to the 2018/19 Audit Plan agreed with Officers.  Contingency 
in the 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan still stands at 8 days.  There had 
been no high priority recommendations as a consequence of the work 
undertaken in the audits details.

 Performance Indicator for Planned Days delivery had increased 71% 
(218.5/309) and planned projected had increased to 63% (19/30).

 Fire Safety – Current level of assurance was noted as satisfactory.    
Fire Safety checks to be recommended to Cabinet Housing Panel; for 
housing stock.

 Any areas that are noted as High or Critical risk assessment within the 
Audit to be considered by the appropriate Panel or Committee for 
consideration. 

RESOLVED

That the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 4 January 
2019, and the proposed amendments to the 2018/19 Annual Audit 
Plan be noted.

52. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

Members received a verbal report from Ernst and Young LLP (EY) on the 
External Audit Plan which provided them with an overview of the progress that 
had been made with work completed during the 2018/19 Audit.

It was noted that Andrew Brittain had replaced Neil Harris at EY.

The Audit Plan was similar to last year and there would be changes to the 
accounting standard.  All the information would appear in the next External Audit 
Plan before the next meeting.

RESOLVED

That the verbal report be noted.



- 4 -

Audit Committee
17 January 2019

53. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING - QUARTER 4 
DECEMBER 2018

Members considered the Local Government Audit Committee Briefing document 
from Ernest & Young LLP, it covered issues which may have an impact on the 
Council, the Local Government sector and the audits that EY undertake.  The 
briefings provide not only the technical issues relevant to the Local Government 
sector but wider matters of potential interest to the organisation.

Members asked whether there had been any changes within the EY Team that 
the Council needed to be aware of; it was noted that due to open regular 
meetings there were no concerns raised, as Teams were working collaboratively.

In terms of challenges, it was noted that most councils last year encountered 
issues with Local Government Pension valuations. 

RESOLVED

That the report be noted

Meeting ended at 8.30 pm
GP


